To learn more, visit the Preventing Chronic Disease article: https://www.cdc.gov/pcd/is-
sues/2021/21_0123.htm. The ICD-10 codes listed in the original article were ICD-10CM (clinical codes), 
not ICD-10 (mortality codes), and so could be matched only approximately in this analysis. 

Four hundred fourteen (414) Kansas residents died of pneumonia and influenza in 2023, for an 
age-adjusted death rate of 11.3 per 100,000 population (Table E9). Since 2004, the yearly count 
of resident pneumonia and influenza deaths has varied from a high of 740 in 2008 to a low of